
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 31 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 19 January 2023, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's 

meeting.  

 

Registration (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of draft report 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 78)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-03-23 P1 – Draft report 

 

 Chapter 1 - Introduction 

 Chapter 2 - Overview and Economic Outlook  

 Chapter 3 - Fiscal Levers  

 Chapter 4 - Budget Presentation  

 Chapter 5 - Cost of living: tackling poverty and inequality  

 Chapter 6 - Protecting Public Services 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23 requests from Directly 

Funded Bodies 

(10.30-10.45) (Pages 79 - 140)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-03-23 P2 – Cover paper 

FIN(6)-03-23 P3 - Senedd Commission’s Budget 2022-23 

FIN(6)-03-23 P4 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Supplementary 

Estimate 2022-23 

FIN(6)-03-23 P5 - Audit Wales’ Supplementary Estimate 2022-23 

FIN(6)-03-23 P6 - Response from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

to the Committee's report on the Ombudsman's Annual Report and Accounts 

2021-22; and Estimate 2023-24 - 19 January 2023 

FIN(6)-03-23 P7 - Audit Wales: Response to the Finance Committee Annual 

Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office – 19 January 2023 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28

By virtue of pa
[...]
Page 90



Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23: Explanatory Memorandum 

7 

Background 
The 2022-23 Commission Budget was included in the Annual Budget Motion 
under Standing Order 20.26 and was approved in Plenary on 17 November 2021, 
following scrutiny by the Senedd’s Finance Committee. 

The budget motion provided the Commission with £62.942 million of Resource 
Budget in relation to: 

 £43.425 million for Senedd services; and 

 £17.552 million for the Remuneration Board’s Determination for 
Members of the Senedd. 

A further £1.800 million was provided for non-cash accounting adjustments in 
respect of the Members of the Senedd Pension Scheme, through the Annually 
Managed Expenditure budget and £0.165 million was provided for costs 
associated with the office of the Standards Commissioner. 

In line with Standing Order 20.32 an Explanatory Memorandum was laid on 10 
June 2022, supporting a variation to the Commission’s 2022-23 budget within the 
Supplementary Budget Motion (standing Order 20.30). The Supplementary 
Budget Motion was approved in Plenary on 12 July 2022 following scrutiny by the 
Senedd’s Finance Committee.  

This increased the Commission’s budget to £65.003 million, primarily as a result of 
non-cash adjustments to reflect the implementation of International Financial 
Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 – Leases. 

This second Explanatory Memorandum is laid in compliance with Standing Order 
20.32, in support of changes to be proposed to the Commission’s approved 2022-
23 supplementary budget, via a second Supplementary Budget Motion.  

 

Pack Page 91

https://senedd.wales/media/n32fdhpm/gen-ld14663-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s125067/FIN6-11-22%20P5%20Senedd%20Commission%20Supplementary%20Estimate%202022-23.pdf


Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23: Explanatory Memorandum 

8 

Explanatory memorandum 

The effect of the Commission’s supplementary budget will be to decrease the 
overall Commission budget by £1.075 million an
[...]
dministrative and professional and 
technical services for use by the Wales Audit Office on related 
services and the administration of the Wales Audit Office. 15,082 
Net cash requirement from the Consolidated Fund to meet the net 
amounts falling due for payment in the year by the Wales Audit 
Office. 9,359 

  

Pack Page 108



 

Page 8 of 10 - Explanatory Memorandum to the Finance Committee Regarding the Variation of the Estimate of the 
Wales Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2023 

Table 2: reconciliation of resource requirement to cash drawing requirement from the WCF 

 First 
Supplementary 

Estimate 2022-23 
£’000 

Second 
Supplementary 

Estimate 2022-23 
£’000 

Net change 
£’000 

Net request for resources – revenue and 
capital 

8,254 11,779 3,525 

Non-cash adjustment – depreciation and 
interest charges 

(704) (704) – 

Lease rental payments 424 424 – 

Non-cash adjustment – movements in 
working capital 

710 710 – 

Non-cash adjustment IFRS16  – (2,850) (2,850) 

Net cash requirement from the WCF to meet 
the net amounts falling due for payment in 
the year by the Wales Audit Office 

8,684 9,359 675 

 

Pack Page 109



Pack Page 110



 

 

 Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Pack Page 111



Page 1 of 1 

Our ref:  MAM/CV/mm Ask for: Michelle Morris 

 

Date: 19 January 2023  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

By email only: 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

Dear Peredur 

Annual Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

I refer to the Committee’s recent scrutiny of my Annual Report & Accounts and my 
Estimate for 2023/24.  I am pleased to attach my response to each of the 
Committee’s recommendations. I hope that t
[...]
the Advisory Panel and Audit & 
Risk Assurance Committee.  Each new appointment is either to the Audit & Risk Assurance 
Committee or to the Advisory Panel (rather than to both).  This means we have gone further 
to improve the independence of the Advisory Panel, and indeed of the Audit & Risk 
Assurance Committee, than was required by the Public Accounts Committee’s 
recommendations as part of its scrutiny of accounts (March 2019).  With these recent 
appointments, the majority of members of the Advisory Panel are independent of the 
members on the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee. 

 

Conclusion 2: The Committee notes the detail in the revised “Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales: Estimate 2023-24” and considers the Estimate acceptable. Subject to the 
comments and recommendations in this report, the Committee supports the overall request 
for resource. 

Response: 

I am grateful for the Committee’s continued support.  I have responded to each of the 
Committee’s recommendations here and will also make sure that the recommendations are 
taken into account and reflected in our future Annual Report and Accounts / Estimates, as 
appropriate. 

Pack Page 118



Page 1 of 14 - Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office - 
please contact us in Welsh or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

Via email 

Reference:      LF23001/AC/343/caf 
Date issued:  19 January 2023 

Dear Peredur 

Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office 

Further to your report - the Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the 
Auditor General for Wales - we are writing to set out our responses to the 
Committee’s recommendations. 

We accept all of your recommendations and set out how we intend to address 
each one below: 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that Audit Wales provides 
details of its new ‘Work Well, Live Well and Mean Well’ Strategy and its 

[...]
Pack Page 139



Audit Wales

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in 
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Pack Page 140


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Consideration of draft report
	Chapter 2 - Overview and Economic Outlook
	Chapter 3 - Fiscal Levers
	Chapter 4 - Budget Presentation
	Chapter 5 � Cost of living: tackling poverty and inequality
	Chapter 6 - Protecting Public Services

	3 Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23 requests from Directly Funded Bodies
	FIN(6)-03-23 P3 - Senedd Commission’s Budget 2022-23
	(e)P2 Annex 2 - Letter KS to FC.pdf
	Budget Explanatory Memorandum EN.pdf
	Background
	Explanatory memorandum
	Staffing costs
	Independent Remuneration Board’s Determination for Senedd Members
	Costs to support the administration of the Independent Remuneration Board and the Office of the Standards Commissioner
	International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16 - Leases
	Budget impact

	Budget Ambit


	FIN(6)-03-23 P4 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’ Supplementary Estimate 2022-23
	FIN(6)-03-23 P5 - Audit Wales’ Supplementary Estimate 2022-23
	FIN(6)-03-23 P6 - Response from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Committee's report on the Ombudsman's Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22; and Estimate 2023-24 - 19 January 2023
	FIN(6)-03-23 P7 - Audit Wales: Response to the Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office – 19 January 2023
	LF23001-AC343 - Letter to Perdur Owen Griffiths, Chair, Finance Committee.pdf
	Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office

	LF23001-AC343ENC - Estimate_Part 1_eng(corrected).pdf







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 09.57

  

Remote, private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

 



 

 

At its meeting on 19 January 2023, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee considered the report and agreed it with minor changes. 

3 Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23 requests from Directly 

Funded Bodies  

3.1 The Committee considered and agreed the supplementary budget requests from 

the Directly Funded Bodies. 

 

3.2 The Committee considered and agreed Audit Wales’s correction to its 2023-24 

Estimate. 


